Portage County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2024
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Portage County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2024

Q1 Which recreational activities did you participate in during 2023?
(Choose all that apply.)

Answered: 182  Skipped: 0

Walking /
Hiking
Events /
Festivals /
Fairs

Gardening
Bicycling

Swimming

Bird Watching
/ Nature
Viewing
Canoeing /
Kayaking

Picnicking

Driving for
Pleasure

Fishing

Dog walking /
Dog park

Boating

Playground
Usage

Camping (RV)

Camping (tent)

Cross Country
Skiing /
Snowshoeing

Hunting /
Trapping

Sledding
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Tennis /
Pickleball

Golf

Ice Skating

ATV / UTV /
OHM Riding

Archery /
Sport Shooting

Running

Disc Golf

Camping
(primitive)

Basketball

Soccer

Geocaching /
Letterboxing

Inline Skating

Baseball /
Softball /
T-ball
Downhill
Skiing /
Snowboarding

Winter fat
biking
Skateboarding
Snowmobiling

Water skiing

Pokémon GO

Volleyball

Horse Riding
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ANSWER CHOICES
Walking / Hiking

Events / Festivals / Fairs
Gardening

Bicycling

Swimming

Bird Watching / Nature Viewing
Canoeing / Kayaking
Picnicking

Driving for Pleasure
Fishing

Dog walking / Dog park
Boating

Playground Usage
Camping (RV)

Camping (tent)

Cross Country Skiing / Snowshoeing
Hunting / Trapping
Sledding

Tennis / Pickleball

Golf

Ice Skating

ATV / UTV / OHM Riding
Archery / Sport Shooting
Running

Disc Golf

Camping (primitive)
Basketball

Soccer

Geocaching / Letterboxing
Inline Skating

Baseball / Softball / T-ball

Downhill Skiing / Snowboarding
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4/127

RESPONSES

75.27%

59.34%

50.55%

50.55%

46.70%

45.05%

39.01%

39.01%

33.52%

31.87%

31.32%

30.22%

30.22%

29.12%

22.53%

17.58%

15.93%

14.84%

12.64%

12.64%

10.99%

10.44%

9.89%

9.34%

8.24%

6.59%

5.49%

5.49%

4.95%

4.40%

4.40%

4.40%

137

108

92

92

85

82

71

71

61

58

57

55

55

53

41

32

29

27

23

23

20

19

18

17

15

12

10

10
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Winter fat biking
Skateboarding

Snowmobiling
Water skiing

Pokémon GO
Volleyball

Horse Riding
Total Respondents: 182

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 POTA - parks on the air. Ham radio.

2 Walking

3 Racing

4 Foraging

5 I like motorcycling.

6 primarily biking, but specifically mountain biking as well as road biking.

7 Pickleball

8 Snowshoeing (should be its own category because its VERY different than cross country
skiing. Snowshoeing on XC ski trails DESTROYS the trails, making them unusable

9 Nature Center Attendance

10 Prefer to just have Collin and Lake Emily just be kept as it is. At Collins definitely needs fill in

the sites many are under water. Makes camping miserable. We have camped here for 40 yrs

and enjoy that there are NOT any ATVS around here

5/127

4.40%
3.30%

3.30%

2.75%

2.75%

2.20%

0.55%

DATE

7/15/2024 6:04 PM
6/30/2024 12:51 PM
6/18/2024 8:00 PM
6/16/2024 4:50 AM
6/15/2024 8:18 PM
6/7/2024 11:54 AM
6/7/2024 8:40 AM
6/6/2024 10:45 AM

5/29/2024 1:26 PM
5/26/2024 11:22 AM
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Q2 What potential outdoor recreational opportunities should be developed

ANSWER CHOICES

1.

2.

=

© 00 N o g b~ w N

[y
o

11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

in Portage County?

Answered: 83  Skipped: 99

RESPONSES
100.00%

60.24%

37.35%

1.

Improve the swimming area at Collins Park

Swimming area cleaned up at Collins Park

Collins park swim area needs help

Swim area at Collins Park

Improve the swimming area on Collins lake so the kids have room to swim
Remove aquatic vegetation in swimming areas

Clean out Lake Wazeecha east of Cty U in Portage Co !

Mountain biking trails with jumps and ramps and stuff like that

More dog park space

Rural communities & sites need to be connected in a coherent bike route/scenic road system
radiating out from the Green Circle to places like Jordan Park, Sunset Lake, Lake Emily,
Viillages of Amherst, Amherst Junction, Nelsonville, Rosholt, AlImond & Junction City

Bike trails always appreciated... Better connectivity
walking/hiking trails

pickle ball

Pickle ball courts in county parks

swimming beach

mapping and promotion of hiking and biking trails/routes linking small communities, parks and
other attractions in eastern Portage County

UTV Trails & Routes: Village of Plover, Whiting, Stevens Point.
Pickleball courts

Music in the parks

More splash pads for rural children to use

Pickleball

Walking trails

Limit additional development

Mountain bike trails

hiking trails

6/127

DATE
7/14/2024 12:37 PM

7/13/2024 10:36 PM
7/13/2024 5:27 PM
7/13/2024 1:51 PM
7/13/2024 9:03 AM
7/13/2024 8:04 AM
7/8/2024 9:38 PM
6/30/2024 2:59 PM
6/30/2024 1:29 PM
6/27/2024 4:32 PM

6/27/2024 1:44 PM
6/27/2024 12:14 PM
6/25/2024 8:57 PM
6/21/2024 12:30 PM
6/19/2024 5:08 PM
6/19/2024 11:34 AM

6/18/2024 8:00 PM
6/18/2024 4:28 PM
6/18/2024 10:13 AM
6/17/2024 2:40 PM
6/17/2024 12:56 PM
6/16/2024 10:03 AM
6/16/2024 4:50 AM
6/15/2024 5:38 PM
6/15/2024 3:52 PM

83

50

31
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Racquetball courts

Outdoor yoga

Enhance and Expand the County Camping parks
I think we have a lot.

Roads that are *just* for bicycles

Bike Trails

More snowshoeing trails

Mountain Biking

More bike trails

Bicycling

More xc ski trails

more pickleball

Walking Trails/Biking trails, expand green circle
Better beaches

Waterpark

Nature viewing sights

Protected bike paths for safe commuting around the county
A splash pad connected to Donald Copps pool
Sports facilities especially indoors

Pickle ball courts more of them

Green trail

Camping spots in Stevens Point

ATV/UTV Trails (old railways)

Public swimming pool in Plover

Open atv routes to allow access to other trails
Safer trail system for women to bike/walk with emergency system
Waterpark for Residents only

Continue to advance mountain bike trails

Public clay bird shooting range

More Pickleball courts

Retention of natural open spaces and parks
LaCrosse for girls

Groom cross country ski trails by Plover River
Walking trails in plover and much needed sidewalks in areas there are none
Disc golf

Arboretum

Mark public boat ramps and public access better.

More UTV routes

717127

6/15/2024 1:41 PM
6/14/2024 11:54 PM
6/14/2024 3:51 AM
6/13/2024 12:00 PM
6/13/2024 2:25 AM
6/13/2024 2:24 AM
6/12/2024 11:05 PM
6/12/2024 10:24 PM
6/12/2024 8:51 PM
6/12/2024 7:03 PM
6/12/2024 6:30 PM
6/12/2024 4:45 PM
6/12/2024 8:23 AM
6/11/2024 8:10 PM
6/11/2024 1:56 PM
6/11/2024 11:24 AM
6/11/2024 9:20 AM
6/10/2024 7:04 PM
6/10/2024 5:31 PM
6/10/2024 2:40 PM
6/10/2024 2:39 PM
6/10/2024 1:21 PM
6/10/2024 7:14 AM
6/9/2024 10:43 PM
6/8/2024 9:07 PM
6/8/2024 4:38 PM
6/8/2024 9:43 AM
6/7/2024 11:54 AM
6/7/2024 10:09 AM
6/7/2024 8:40 AM
6/7/2024 6:03 AM
6/6/2024 10:27 PM
6/6/2024 8:47 PM
6/6/2024 6:11 PM
6/6/2024 5:47 PM
6/6/2024 3:23 PM
6/6/2024 2:11 PM
6/6/2024 2:00 PM
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Pool like Wis Rapids and Marshfield.
splash pad

Soccer fields

Dog Park in Village of Plover

New County Park in the Village of Plover
More kayak put in spots

Mountain Biking Skills Course at Standing Rocks or other location
Integrated birdwatching opportunities
boating marinas with destination restaurants
Water zumba

Kayaking

Outdoor cooled ice rink

More singletrack for bike/hike

Disc Golf Concert tee pads

More environmental education oportunites for kids and adults
More hiking trails

Outdoor hockey

Gravity mountain bike trails

Pickleball Courts

Campgrounds

2.

Swimming area at Collins Park

Maintain swimming areas

County roads need to be identified as county bike routes with appropriate signage (see
Marathon County) and supported with the publication of county bike route maps

corn hole

Increase run/ walk trails in rural areas outside Point
walking trails

atv routes and trails

More sledding areas for rural children--possibly construct a hill in the golden sands area
Dog park

gardens for public

Wine festival

Another Dog park

Use the space under the power lines

Walking Trails

Better beaches along the Wisconsin river

Foraging

Everything we like to do is already here

8/127

6/6/2024 1:43 PM
6/6/2024 1:13 PM
6/6/2024 12:35 PM
6/6/2024 11:41 AM
6/6/2024 11:27 AM
6/6/2024 11:09 AM
6/6/2024 10:45 AM
6/6/2024 10:34 AM
6/6/2024 9:52 AM
6/6/2024 9:49 AM
6/3/2024 5:15 PM
6/2/2024 9:08 AM
6/2/2024 4:13 AM
5/31/2024 7:30 AM
5/29/2024 4:20 PM
5/29/2024 1:51 PM
5/29/2024 1:22 PM
5/29/2024 1:10 PM
5/29/2024 11:31 AM
5/29/2024 11:12 AM
DATE

7/13/2024 1:51 PM
7/13/2024 8:04 AM
6/27/2024 4:32 PM

6/25/2024 8:57 PM
6/21/2024 12:30 PM
6/19/2024 5:08 PM
6/18/2024 4:28 PM
6/17/2024 2:40 PM
6/15/2024 5:38 PM
6/15/2024 3:52 PM
6/15/2024 1:41 PM
6/14/2024 3:51 AM
6/13/2024 2:25 AM
6/13/2024 2:24 AM
6/12/2024 11:05 PM
6/12/2024 10:24 PM
6/12/2024 8:51 PM
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More snowshoe trails
Pickleball
More Basketball Hoops

Better restoration efforts of shoreline at lverson Park, please install native vegetated buffers.

Develop the waterfront for more water activity. Something as simple as small paddle boats that

hug the shore line along Pfiffner.
Golf course

Hiking trails

More basketball courts

South to south west camping areas
bathroom at smaller parks

continue to support road biking, road shoulders on highways, signs to remind drivers to give a
little space and be patient.

paved bicycle trails and rail trails, safe bike routs.
Maintaining paths in parks for walking/hiking

Consider allowing artistic, nature-focused paintings on trash cans or walls like Stevens Point
does

wild flower praire restoration

Additional Plover River Access points

Develop formal marked bicycle trails on town or lesser traveled county roads.
Pet friendly swimming beaches

water park

Swimming/Water Slide in Village of Plover

More paths and trails along County Highways in the Village of Plover
Camping

More playgrounds for kids with varying activities. Not the same thing at every park (like
Plover's neighborhood parks)

Community gardening/nature programming

bike trails-bikeable routes to commercial areas such as Green Circle extentions
More places to park near Green Circle Trail street crossings
Accessible trails

Another disc golf course

Horse trail on limestone

Additional groomed cross country ski trails

Stargazing events

Bike jump park

Splash Pad

3"

Swimming area at Collins Park

Scenic county bike route/roadway syatem needs to have county financila support to provide

9/127

6/12/2024 6:30 PM
6/12/2024 8:23 AM
6/11/2024 1:56 PM
6/11/2024 9:20 AM
6/10/2024 7:04 PM

6/10/2024 5:31 PM
6/10/2024 2:40 PM
6/10/2024 1:21 PM
6/10/2024 7:14 AM
6/8/2024 9:43 AM

6/7/2024 11:54 AM

6/7/2024 10:09 AM
6/7/2024 6:03 AM
6/6/2024 8:47 PM

6/6/2024 5:47 PM
6/6/2024 3:23 PM
6/6/2024 2:11 PM
6/6/2024 1:43 PM
6/6/2024 12:35 PM
6/6/2024 11:41 AM
6/6/2024 11:27 AM
6/6/2024 11:09 AM
6/6/2024 10:45 AM

6/6/2024 10:34 AM
6/6/2024 9:52 AM
6/6/2024 9:49 AM
6/3/2024 5:15 PM
6/2/2024 4:13 AM
5/31/2024 7:30 AM
5/29/2024 4:20 PM
5/29/2024 1:51 PM
5/29/2024 1:10 PM
5/29/2024 11:12 AM

DATE
7/13/2024 1:51 PM

6/27/2024 4:32 PM
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necessary road modofications, equiping staging & repair areas, and providing sufficient
advertising to showcase the routes and their destinations
horse shoes
ATV/ UTV areas
playgrounds
More/improved facilities for gun sports--especially trap shooting
kid festivals
More Pickleball/combined areas
Luge
More mountain bike areas
Ice skating rinks
Nature paths with interactive learning for birds, plants, restoration efforts.

Futsal courts

More open shelters in parks

road round about intersections for safer bike & pedestrian crossing.
Maintaining areas along waterways for picnicking

Canoe/kayak rentals during weekends or designated days at a popular county park on a lake
(e.g. Sunset or Emily)

Boat marina on Wisconsin River

Improve beaches at county parks

Pet friendly PAVED walking trails that a wheelchair user can ride on
places for teens

Bird Watching/Nature Trail Walking in Village of Plover
New Portage County event venue in the Village of Plover
Bike trails

parks

Camping

Camp sites at Standing Rocks

More fish stocking to create better fishing oportunities
Mini golf

Dual Slalom track

Playgrounds

10/127

6/25/2024 8:57 PM
6/21/2024 12:30 PM
6/19/2024 5:08 PM
6/17/2024 2:40 PM
6/15/2024 3:52 PM
6/13/2024 2:25 AM
6/12/2024 10:24 PM
6/12/2024 6:30 PM
6/11/2024 1:56 PM
6/11/2024 9:20 AM
6/10/2024 5:31 PM
6/10/2024 1:21 PM
6/7/2024 10:09 AM
6/7/2024 6:03 AM
6/6/2024 8:47 PM

6/6/2024 3:23 PM
6/6/2024 2:11 PM
6/6/2024 1:43 PM
6/6/2024 12:35 PM
6/6/2024 11:41 AM
6/6/2024 11:27 AM
6/6/2024 11:09 AM
6/6/2024 9:52 AM
6/3/2024 5:15 PM
6/2/2024 4:13 AM
5/29/2024 4:20 PM
5/29/2024 1:51 PM
5/29/2024 1:10 PM
5/29/2024 11:12 AM
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Q3 How often do you use Lake Emily Park or Campground?

Never
[Skip to next
park.]

Answered: 176

OccaSionally _

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

ANSWER CHOICES
Never  [Skip to next park.]
Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times per week

TOTAL

0%

10% 20% 30%

40% 50%

11/127

Skipped: 6

60%

70%

80% 90%

RESPONSES
55.11%

36.93%

5.68%

0.57%

1.70%

100%

97

65

10

176



Q4 Rate your overall satisfaction with Lake Emily Park:

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

0%

Portage County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2024

10%

20%

Answered: 69

30%

40% 50%

12 /127

Skipped: 113

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
26.09%

55.07%

17.39%

1.45%

90%

100%

18

38

12

69
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Q5 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at Lake
Emily Park:

Answered: 62  Skipped: 120

Grounds and
trail
maintenance

Facility
maintenance

Signage and
maps on/for the
property

County
employee
customer...

West Lodge

13/127
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(near ball
diamond)

East Lodge
(near boat
landing)

Lodge
Reservation
Process

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair

60%

NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE

Grounds and trail maintenance

Facility maintenance

Signage and maps on/for the property

County employee customer service

West Lodge (near ball diamond)

East Lodge (near boat landing)

Lodge Reservation Process

147127

21.31%
13

16.13%
10

21.67%
13

54.10%
33

63.79%
37

70.69%
41

60.34%
35

80%

. Great

POOR

1.64%

1.61%

3.33%

3.28%

0.00%

0.00%

1.72%

90% 100%

FAIR

36.07%
22

41.94%
26

41.67%
25

9.84%
6

6.90%
4

8.62%
5

13.79%
8

GREAT

40.98%
25

40.32%
25

33.33%
20

32.79%
20

29.31%
17

20.69%
12

24.14%
14

TOTAL

61

62

60

61

58

58

58
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Q6 Any other comments about Lake Emily Park?

Answered: 19  Skipped: 163

RESPONSES
Great park!

Need to put additional no wake buoys and signage up. See way too many that do not pay
attention to lake rules.

Watr levels have affected beach use, but more attention needs to be given to beach
inprovements. Shoreline inpprovements also are needs to provide more space for shoreline
fishing and hiking

Good location....

So many people are interested in the Native American connection - great to promote that (if we
can do it without jeopardizing the mounds...

we love to use this park as just a daily get away. we live close by, dont camp but have used
the lodges and always satisfied

Signage could use improvements. Maybe clear some brush 6th St (going down the hill to boat
landing) for better visibility of pedestrians and bikers, especially during low light

So difficult to contact anyone to rent the lodge in the winter.

More park benches. One by the road and one by the small building on the other side of the
park.

Don't like the reservation system. Prefer state park reserve system
I only go there for the beach.

Campsites too close together except for walk in sites

The stairs to the beach are too much for mobility challenged visitors
Beach used to be nice but isn't left. stairs are hard to navigate

As a kid my family would frequent this park to swim. It was a rite of summer. The last time |
was there, it seemed run down and had lost the luster. The steps down to the lake seemed
unmaintained.

Bathroom facilities in the east lodge would be a great addition. The west lodge needs some
updating.

Difficult to get a campsite
The 3 sisters sculpture is wonderful

| stop to use the restroom when | am biking the tomorrow river trail. An informal path has
formed through the ditch and into the campground. | better path with a sign and a bridge would
be nice.

157127

DATE
7/1/2024 2:47 PM
6/30/2024 9:33 AM

6/27/2024 4:34 PM

6/27/2024 1:46 PM
6/19/2024 5:10 PM

6/18/2024 6:52 PM

6/17/2024 2:43 PM

6/11/2024 1:57 PM
6/11/2024 11:26 AM

6/10/2024 7:18 AM
6/8/2024 11:05 AM
6/7/2024 7:28 AM
6/6/2024 2:56 PM
6/6/2024 12:35 PM
6/6/2024 9:54 AM

6/3/2024 5:18 PM

5/29/2024 1:54 PM
5/29/2024 1:31 PM
5/29/2024 11:36 AM
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Q7 How often do you use Lake Emily Park Campground?

Answered: 69  Skipped: 113

Never [Skip to
next park.]

Occasionally

Monthly

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never [Skip to next park.] 56.52% 39
Occasionally 39.13% 27
Monthly 4.35% 3
TOTAL 69
# ESTIMATE NIGHTS SPENT CAMPING AT ENTERPRISE CAMPGROUND IN 2017: DATE

There are no responses.

16 /127
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Q8 Rate your overall satisfaction with Lake Emily Park Campground:

Answered: 28  Skipped: 154
Very satisfied _
Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 39.29% 11
Satisfied 42.86% 12
Fair 17.86% 5
Dissatisfied 0.00% 0
TOTAL 28

177127
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Q9 For your most recent visit to Lake Emily Park Campground, how many

AW N P

)]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

RESPONSES
2

2
2

I've never camped here

N NN

w O O N O

nights did you camp?

Answered: 26  Skipped: 156

18/127

DATE
6/30/2024 1:31 PM

6/30/2024 9:34 AM
6/29/2024 4:40 PM
6/25/2024 8:59 PM
6/19/2024 1:44 PM
6/17/2024 8:26 AM
6/14/2024 3:55 AM
6/13/2024 12:02 PM
6/10/2024 5:32 PM
6/10/2024 1:23 PM
6/10/2024 7:20 AM
6/9/2024 7:50 PM
6/7/2024 7:29 AM
6/6/2024 11:10 AM
6/6/2024 10:46 AM
6/3/2024 5:21 PM
6/1/2024 2:12 PM
5/31/2024 10:46 PM
5/31/2024 7:32 AM
5/30/2024 2:15 PM
5/29/2024 4:22 PM
5/29/2024 1:31 PM
5/29/2024 11:37 AM
5/29/2024 11:13 AM
5/26/2024 11:27 AM
5/23/2024 5:55 PM
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Q10 How many times a year do you camp at Lake Emily Park

RESPONSES
1

5

3-4

2 X

Campground?

Answered: 26  Skipped: 156

19/127

DATE
6/30/2024 1:31 PM

6/30/2024 9:34 AM
6/29/2024 4:40 PM
6/25/2024 8:59 PM
6/19/2024 1:44 PM
6/17/2024 8:26 AM
6/14/2024 3:55 AM
6/13/2024 12:02 PM
6/10/2024 5:32 PM
6/10/2024 1:23 PM
6/10/2024 7:20 AM
6/9/2024 7:50 PM
6/7/2024 7:29 AM
6/6/2024 11:10 AM
6/6/2024 10:46 AM
6/3/2024 5:21 PM
6/1/2024 2:12 PM
5/31/2024 10:46 PM
5/31/2024 7:32 AM
5/30/2024 2:15 PM
5/29/2024 4:22 PM
5/29/2024 1:31 PM
5/29/2024 11:37 AM
5/29/2024 11:13 AM
5/26/2024 11:27 AM
5/23/2024 5:55 PM
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Q11 Rate your satisfaction with the following amenities at Lake Emily Park
Campground:

Answered: 28  Skipped: 154

Picnic tables
& fire rings at
campsites

Trailer
Sanitary Dump
Station

Firewood
availability

Registration
process

Navnnitrn fAana

20/127
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S _

0% 10%

. Not Applica...

Picnic tables & fire rings at campsites
Trailer Sanitary Dump Station
Firewood availability

Registration process

Campsite fees

20% 30% 40% 50%

. Poor . Ok

60%

NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE.
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17.86%
5

37.04%
10

21.43%
6

19.23%
5

18.52%
5

70% 80%

. Great

POOR
3.57%

3.70%
0.00%
7.69%

3.70%
1

90% 100%

OK

35.71%
10

44.44%
12

53.57%
15

34.62%
9

48.15%
13

GREAT

42.86%
12

14.81%
4

25.00%
7

38.46%
10

29.63%
8

TOTAL

28

27

28

26

27
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Q12 Any other comments about Lake Emily Park Campground?

Answered: 6  Skipped: 176

RESPONSES

Need to go back to some first come campsites and get away from reservations for all. Every
time we camp, there are multiple reserved but unused sites. This is frustrating in never being
able to use the campground unless you reserve months in advance, 11 months in advance for
the better sites.

As a PC resident and tax payer, it is unfortunate that | cannot get a campsite. The ALL on line

reservations are great for making money, but not so great is someone local wants to get a site.

| preferred keeping some site first come, first served. | doubt many of them went unused.
Haven't been there for a few years.

With camping become More popular It is almost always full. Has it been looked into expanding
the park?

The steps to the beach are a hindrance for many...the elderly, disabled and young families.

The area where the tornado hit need to replace tree's for more shade, very hot in that area.
Bathrooms need more maintenance ( scrape the old paint and repaint inside.

22 /127

DATE
6/30/2024 9:34 AM

6/19/2024 1:44 PM

6/17/2024 8:26 AM

6/14/2024 3:55 AM

6/3/2024 5:21 PM
5/26/2024 11:27 AM
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Q13 How often do you use Standing Rocks Park?

Answered: 163  Skipped: 19

Never
[Skip to next
park.]

Occasionally
Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never  [Skip to next park.] 50.31% 82
Occasionally 31.29% 51
Monthly 4.91% 8
Weekly 6.13% 10
Multiple times per week 7.36% 12
TOTAL 163
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Q14 Rate your overall satisfaction with Standing Rocks Park:

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

Answered: 78  Skipped: 104

30% 40% 50%

24 /127

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
46.15%

48.72%

5.13%

0.00%

90% 100%

36

38

78
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Q15 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
Standing Rocks Park:

Answered: 73  Skipped: 109

Grounds and
trail
maintenance

Facility
maintenance

Signage and
maps on/for the
property

County
employee
customer...

Qtanding Rnrke

25/127
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Snowshoe Trails

Downbhill Skiing

Cross-Country
Ski Trails

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair . Great

271127
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NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE POOR FAIR GREAT TOTAL

Grounds and trail maintenance 8.33% 0.00% 20.83% 70.83%
6 0 15 51 72

Facility maintenance 18.31% 0.00% 16.90% 64.79%
13 0 12 46 71

Signage and maps on/for the property 13.70% 4.11% 42.47% 39.73%
10 3 31 29 73

County employee customer service 52.78% 2.78% 9.72% 34.72%
38 2 7 25 72

Standing Rocks Lodge 35.62% 2.74% 19.18% 42.47%
26 2 14 31 73

Dog Exercise Area 59.15% 1.41% 8.45% 30.99%
42 1 6 22 71

Mountain Biking Trails 60.87% 0.00% 7.25% 31.88%
42 0 5 22 69

Disk Golf 71.43% 0.00% 4.29% 24.29%
50 0 3 17 70

Archery Range 97.14% 0.00% 2.86% 0.00%
68 0 2 0 70

Boat Launch 94.29% 0.00% 5.71% 0.00%
66 0 4 0 70

Snowshoe Trails 77.94% 0.00% 10.29% 11.76%
53 0 7 8 68

Downbhill Skiing 79.71% 0.00% 15.94% 4.35%
55 0 11 3 69

Cross-Country Ski Trails 63.77% 0.00% 13.04% 23.19%
44 0 9 16 69
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Q16 Any other comments about Standing Rocks Park?

Answered: 26  Skipped: 156

RESPONSES

There should be another small shelter on the west side of the dog park area
Love the dog park!!
Great cross country venue

Nice facility

Planting a couple more trees in the dog park where the trail is in full sun would be nice to make

more shade along the trail
Beautiful place, and the lodge is great!
Why isn't the new building available to rent?

our family loves standings rocks. we are year -round users. however, the trail systems have
become much more than what was. not all bad, we would just hate to see this park over used
and over its capacity for sustainability.

Great bike trails. A real gem. | tell everyone about this place

Didn’t get to go xountry skiing last year but that due to no snow due to the climate crisis.
Fingers crossed we get snow this coming winter

Wish the lodge was more accessible during practice days for the bike team and the wifi was
more consistent (its down/offline often)

Easier way to get up hill when skiing down. Rope gets slippery and you can't get back up.
Need a bathroom at dog park and water near entrance would be great.

Stop cutting down trees and bushes in the dog park. No one wants to exercise their dog in an
open field. A park is defined as a place with trees. Stop cutting them down. Another garbage
on the back 5 of the dog park would be nice

I'd like to see increases in snow making with more snow making on the nordic ski trails
Great dog park. Would be nice if the pit toilets were located at the dog park, though.

It would be awesome if the boorc could be open more. it is nice that there is a warming area
and bathroom available all of the time. Signage can always be better, thank you for what's
there!

It's AWESOME that SPASH and other schools are able to use Standing Rocks for their cross
country running meets and a few practices. A beautiful place, and SO much better than
running races on golf courses. Thank you!

The disc(k) golf course is world class
Great job maintaining the dog park

It would be great to be able to have a skills park or pump track. Also, being able to rent the
lodge by the Bike Trailhead would be great!

The new Behnke/Olson lodge is a great addition for xc ski and snowshoeing fun.
Concrete tee pads
Down hill skiing hours should be expanded

Love the cleanliness and upkeep of the dog park
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DATE

6/30/2024 3:01 PM
6/30/2024 1:32 PM
6/27/2024 4:36 PM
6/27/2024 1:48 PM
6/26/2024 5:01 PM

6/19/2024 5:11 PM
6/19/2024 1:46 PM
6/18/2024 6:55 PM

6/12/2024 10:25 PM
6/12/2024 8:57 PM

6/12/2024 6:32 PM

6/11/2024 1:58 PM
6/10/2024 1:32 PM
6/8/2024 4:41 PM

6/8/2024 3:26 PM
6/8/2024 11:06 AM
6/7/2024 11:56 AM

6/6/2024 8:51 PM

6/6/2024 5:49 PM
6/6/2024 1:41 PM
6/6/2024 10:48 AM

6/6/2024 9:56 AM

5/31/2024 7:33 AM
5/29/2024 4:24 PM
5/29/2024 1:55 PM
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Too much old school XC bike trails. Place is in need of some gravity focused trails
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Q17 How often do you use Jordan Park or Campground?

Answered: 157  Skipped: 25

Never
[Skip to next
park.]
OccaSionally _

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Never  [Skip to next park.] 63.69% 100
Occasionally 31.85% 50
Monthly 3.18% 5
Weekly 0.64% 1
Multiple times per week 0.64% 1
TOTAL 157
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Q18 Rate your overall satisfaction with Jordan Park:

Answered: 56  Skipped: 126

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very satisfied 25.00%
Satisfied 60.71%

Fair 14.29%
Dissatisfied 0.00%

TOTAL

32/127
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34
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Q19 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
Jordan Park:

Answered: 52 Skipped: 130

Grounds and
trail
maintenance

Facility
maintenance

Signage and
maps on/for the
property

County
employee
customer...
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West Lodge

East Lodge

Lodge
Reservation
Process

Nature Center

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair . Great
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Grounds and trail maintenance

Facility maintenance

Signage and maps on/for the property

County employee customer service

West Lodge

East Lodge

Lodge Reservation Process

Nature Center

NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE

17.31%
9

16.33%
8

32.65%
16

55.10%
27

59.57%
28

68.09%
32

61.70%
29

56.25%
27
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POOR

1.92%
1

2.04%
1

6.12%
3

2.04%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

6.38%
3

2.08%
1

FAIR

42.31%
22

34.69%
17

34.69%
17

6.12%
3

6.38%
3

6.38%
3

10.64%
5

20.83%
10

GREAT

38.46%
20

46.94%
23

26.53%
13

36.73%
18

34.04%
16

25.53%
12

21.28%
10

20.83%
10

TOTAL

52

49

49

49

47

47

47

48
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Q20 Any other comments about Jordan Park?

Answered: 17  Skipped: 165

RESPONSES

Nice place to stop for a walk

Odd that lights in restroom didn't activate when | tried to use it this last week... In the dark, |
guess you could say

lots more use by homeless than id like

It’s difficult to get in with larger campers - road/trees quite narrow
Have only been there for an event held at a lodge

Wish the beach was nicer, cleaner, kept up more

should open earlier in the spring

The green scum on Jordan Pond really takes away the ability to swim. I'm not suggesting
chemical treatment. | recognize that the algae is mostly from nutrients coming from upstream.
The park should do their part to minimize erosion and fertilization that contributes to algae
blooms.

Needs better poison ivy control
Having the main sign for the park across the street, by the dam, has always struck me as odd.

The trails have some pretty impressive white pine but are poorly developed. Markers driven
into trees are an insult. Need to actively keep ATV's off walking trails. The beach is iffy usually
for quality of water.

Boat launch for kayaking

too crowded to camp, haven't been since the pandemic, allcampsites are always reserved. too
many people.

campground too crowded... haven't camped since the pandemic
Put in handicap kayak launch’s.

Like the accessibility of the playground to the west lodge. Availability is very limited unless
you book very early. Acoustics in the lodge could be improved. Otherwise, best park in my
opinion.

It would be nice to see the nature center being used more and open more often, and bring back
more naturalist led programs year round. It would also be nice to have a groomed cross
country ski trail here.

36 /127

DATE
6/27/2024 4:36 PM
6/27/2024 1:50 PM

6/18/2024 6:57 PM
6/17/2024 8:23 AM
6/14/2024 11:56 PM
6/12/2024 6:33 PM
6/12/2024 4:46 PM
6/6/2024 8:53 PM

6/6/2024 3:25 PM
6/6/2024 2:59 PM
6/6/2024 2:17 PM

6/6/2024 1:42 PM

6/6/2024 12:21 PM

6/6/2024 12:16 PM
6/6/2024 9:42 AM
6/3/2024 5:25 PM

5/29/2024 4:27 PM
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Q21 How often do you use Jordan Park Campground?

Answered: 56  Skipped: 126

Never [Skip to
next park.]

Occasionally

Monthly

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never [Skip to next park.] 60.71% 34
Occasionally 35.71% 20
Monthly 3.57% 2
TOTAL 56
# ESTIMATE NIGHTS SPENT CAMPING AT ENTERPRISE CAMPGROUND IN 2017: DATE

There are no responses.
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Q22 Rate your overall satisfaction with Jordan Park Campground:

Answered: 21  Skipped: 161

Very satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very satisfied 28.57%
Satisfied 47.62%

Fair 23.81%
Dissatisfied 0.00%

TOTAL

38/127



AW ON P

)]

10
11
12
13

Portage County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2024

Q23 For your most recent visit to Jordan Park Campground, how many

RESPONSES

N W W w o

None

N N W O

nights did you camp?

Answered: 13  Skipped: 169

39/127

DATE
6/25/2024 9:01 PM

6/18/2024 7:00 PM
6/17/2024 8:24 AM
6/12/2024 4:48 PM
6/9/2024 10:48 PM
6/9/2024 7:52 PM
6/8/2024 9:56 AM
6/7/2024 7:32 AM
6/6/2024 8:54 PM
6/6/2024 1:45 PM
6/3/2024 5:27 PM
5/31/2024 7:35 AM
5/29/2024 11:14 AM
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Q24 How many times a year do you camp at Jordan Park Campground?

RESPONSES
0

6-10

1

4

1

1-2

None

1- canoe site

2

N O

Answered: 14  Skipped: 168

40/ 127

DATE

6/25/2024 9:01 PM
6/18/2024 7:00 PM
6/17/2024 8:24 AM
6/12/2024 4:48 PM
6/9/2024 10:48 PM
6/9/2024 7:52 PM
6/8/2024 9:56 AM
6/7/2024 7:32 AM
6/6/2024 10:31 PM
6/6/2024 8:54 PM
6/6/2024 1:45 PM
6/3/2024 5:27 PM
5/31/2024 7:35 AM
5/29/2024 11:14 AM
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Q25 Rate your satisfaction with the following amenities at Jordan Park
Campground:

Answered: 14  Skipped: 168

Canoe Campsites

Off-Water
Campsites

Picnic tables
& fire rings at
campsites

Firewood
availability

Registration

41 /127
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process

Campsite fees

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Ok . Great
NOT APPLICABLE / UNSURE. POOR OK GREAT TOTAL

Canoe Campsites 28.57% 0.00% 21.43% 50.00%

4 0 3 7 14
Off-Water Campsites 28.57% 0.00% 42.86% 28.57%

4 0 6 4 14
Picnic tables & fire rings at campsites 14.29% 0.00% 57.14% 28.57%

2 0 8 4 14
Firewood availability 21.43% 0.00% 50.00% 28.57%

3 0 7 4 14
Registration process 15.38% 0.00% 38.46% 46.15%

2 0 5 6 13
Campsite fees 15.38% 0.00% 61.54% 23.08%

2 0 8 3 13
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Q26 Any other comments about Jordan Park Campground?

Answered: 4  Skipped: 178

RESPONSES

the reservation process was fine but website seems to be old not a lot of features as other
counties esp with the price of it. homeless people around, cops there often. its sad

Road is narrow with trees very close - can make it difficult with larger camper
best RV dump in the area; always clean and in good condition

It would be nice to see the nature trail behind tge campground better maintained and more
hiking trails at this park. Bathrooms are dated and could use improvements

43 /127

DATE
6/18/2024 7:00 PM

6/17/2024 8:24 AM
6/12/2024 4:48 PM
5/29/2024 4:29 PM
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Q27 How often do you use DuBay Park or Campground?

Answered: 154

Skipped: 28

Never
[Skip to next
park.]

Occasionally -

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Never  [Skip to next park.]
Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times per week

TOTAL

40% 50%

44 /127

60%

70%

80% 90%

RESPONSES
85.71%

11.04%

3.25%

0.00%

0.00%

100%

132

17

154
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Q28 Rate your overall satisfaction with DuBay Park:

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES
Very satisfied
Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

TOTAL

Answered: 22

30%

40% 50%

45 /127

Skipped: 160

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
27.27%

63.64%

9.09%

0.00%

90%

100%

14

22
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Q29 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
DuBay Park:

Answered: 21  Skipped: 161
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Grounds and
trail
maintenance

Facility
maintenance

Signage and
maps on/for the
property

County
employee
customer...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair . Great
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NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE POOR FAIR GREAT TOTAL

Grounds and trail maintenance 23.81% 0.00% 38.10% 38.10%
5 0 8 8 21

Facility maintenance 23.81% 0.00% 42.86% 33.33%
5 0 9 7 21

Signage and maps on/for the property 23.81% 0.00% 42.86% 33.33%
5 0 9 7 21

County employee customer service 57.14% 0.00% 9.52% 33.33%
12 0 2 7 21

48 /127
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Q30 Any other comments about DuBay Park?

Answered: 9  Skipped: 173

RESPONSES

Have a suggestion for a better dumping system:: eliminate the sharp turn and going through
the main camp area.. come in on the inlet, turn left, straight by the drain field, continue around
to the dumping station... may lose site 13, but a lot less traffic in the park.. a couple loads of
gravel, maybe one tree... would certainly be a better system then you have now!

Love the park

Recently rediscovered this hsitoric hidden gem...nice place to stop for a walk..More emphasis
needs to be given to its historical importance

No hot water in the shower by the DNR office

Needs more signage for the park and where things are located, beach and boat access
Use it for the boat launch

Handicap kayak launch

We love dubay and camp many times in the summer. But we wish the grass would be cut
more. Always seems to be high and they tend to cut on a Saturday afternoon

Always very clean. Great managers. Great camp hosts

49 /127

DATE
7/21/2024 6:46 PM

7/10/2024 1:13 PM
6/27/2024 4:38 PM

6/22/2024 2:28 PM
6/12/2024 6:34 PM
6/6/2024 3:38 PM
6/6/2024 9:43 AM
5/24/2024 10:06 AM

5/23/2024 5:57 PM
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Q31 How often do you use DuBay Park Campground?

Never [Skip to
next park.]

Occasionally

Monthly

0% 10% 20%

Answered: 22  Skipped: 160

30% 40% 50%

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never [Skip to next park.] 50.00%

Occasionally 36.36%

Monthly 13.64%

TOTAL

# ESTIMATE NIGHTS SPENT CAMPING AT ENTERPRISE CAMPGROUND IN 2017: DATE

There are no responses.

50/127
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Q32 Rate your overall satisfaction with DuBay Park Campground:

Answered: 11  Skipped: 171

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very satisfied 54.55%
Satisfied 27.27%

Fair 9.09%
Dissatisfied 9.09%

TOTAL

51/127
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Q33 For your most recent visit to DuBay Park Campground, how many
nights did you camp?

Answered: 11  Skipped: 171

A

A WN

© 00 N o o,

11

RESPONSES DATE

16 nites 7/21/2024 6:50 PM
10 7/15/2024 7:41 AM
5 7/10/2024 1:14 PM
4 6/22/2024 2:30 PM
0 6/15/2024 5:40 PM
0 6/15/2024 1:43 PM
2 6/14/2024 3:58 AM

survey did not skip therefore invalid

6/6/2024 2:22 PM

2 6/6/2024 9:44 AM
5 5/24/2024 10:06 AM
4 5/23/2024 5:58 PM
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Q34 How many times a year do you camp at DuBay Park Campground?

RESPONSES
Six or more

1-2

Once for a week
1

0

1-2

N/A

Answered: 10  Skipped: 172

53/127

DATE

7/21/2024 6:50 PM
7/15/2024 7:41 AM
7/10/2024 1:14 PM
6/22/2024 2:30 PM
6/15/2024 5:40 PM
6/14/2024 3:58 AM
6/6/2024 2:22 PM
6/6/2024 9:44 AM
5/24/2024 10:06 AM
5/23/2024 5:58 PM
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Q35 Rate your satisfaction with the following amenities at DuBay Park
Campground:

Answered: 9  Skipped: 173
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Picnic tables
& fire rings at
campsites

Firewood
availability

Registration
process

Campsite fees

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Ok . Great
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NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE. POOR OK GREAT TOTAL
Picnic tables & fire rings at campsites 22.22% 0.00% 44.44% 33.33%
2 0 4 3
Firewood availability 11.11% 0.00% 22.22% 66.67%
1 0 2 6
Registration process 11.11% 11.11% 22.22% 55.56%
1 1 2 5
Campsite fees 12.50% 0.00% 25.00% 62.50%
1 0 2 5
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Q36 Any other comments about DuBay Park Campground?

Answered: 5  Skipped: 177

RESPONSES

This is such a great place to enjoy the outdoors, with family and friends. When | have to
cancel... with proper notice... it would be nice to have the money paid previously...to be kept
for one year...to be used up until one year... if not used .... Then lose it!!!

Please consider removing dead limbs from trees, take down dead trees for the safety of the
campers. Why did you take the trees down at the beach? They were much needed for shade.
Expand the beach, boat parking, remove the ball field and put in a new park shelter or
campsites (no one uses the field to warrant it). We have been camping here 20 years and have
enjoyed the upgrades over the years. Fire rings are in weird spots for some of the sites.

One of our favorite places to camp
Fix the hot water in the restroom and shower

Yes, when | went to skip "DuBay Park Campground" the survey did not let me skip as a non-
user. | have used the picnic area on occasion, that's it.
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DATE
7/21/2024 6:50 PM

7/15/2024 7:41 AM

7/10/2024 1:14 PM

6/22/2024 2:30 PM
6/6/2024 2:22 PM
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Q37 How often do you use Collins Park or Campground?

Answered: 154

Skipped: 28

Never
[Skip to next
park.]

Occasionally -

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

[Skip to next park.]

Multiple times per week

20%

30%

40% 50%
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60%

70%

80% 90%

RESPONSES
79.87%

16.88%

2.60%

0.00%

0.65%

100%

123

26

154
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Q38 Rate your overall satisfaction with Collins Park:

Answered: 137  Skipped: 45

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 16.06% 22
Satisfied 48.18% 66
Fair 27.01% 37
Dissatisfied 8.76% 12
TOTAL 137
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Q39 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
Collins Park:

Answered: 109  Skipped: 73
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Grounds and
trail
maintenance

Facility
maintenance

Signage and
maps on/for the
property

County
employee
customer...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair . Great
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NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE POOR FAIR GREAT TOTAL

Grounds and trail maintenance 56.88% 0.92% 21.10% 21.10%

62 1 23 23 109
Facility maintenance 60.19% 2.78% 14.81% 22.22%

65 3 16 24 108
Signage and maps on/for the property 60.19% 0.00% 18.52% 21.30%

65 0 20 23 108
County employee customer service 67.31% 0.00% 9.62% 23.08%

70 0 10 24 104

62 /127



[Eny

a A W N

10
11
12

13
14

15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Portage County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2024

Q40 Any other comments about Collins Park?

Answered: 32  Skipped: 150

RESPONSES

Have never used...

The beach is quickly becoming overgrown and the swimming area is shrinking.

Fill in the low spots - half a site was flooded when it rained. Bathrooms were constantly wet.
Survey wouldn’t let me skip this park

My only concern is the lack of attention given to the beach and swimming area. The aquatic
vegetation of Evasive Milfoil and Cattails are closing in and choking out the swimming area. If
you sit on the beach the cattails block the view of the lake. | have been camping at Collins’s
Park all of my life with my family. We even drove up one year to attend a park and rec meeting
to speak on this point but the condition is only getting worse. Something must be done about
this.

Swimming area is way overgrown and almost unusable. This MUST CHANGE!!

Swim area needs to be taken care of more often, weeds are growing into the area that most
people come to swim in. The sand/play area also needs some help so it's more accessible to
those older who like to swim

Need swimming area cleaned and opened up. Been camping there for two weeks for 45 years.

Please clean up the water front. | have been swimming and camping here for over 35 years.
The rangers who sold treats and lived in site, the rangers who worked days, pit to flush
toilets!!!! The beach has moved...steps were added...| know invasive species were looked at-
the park personal were there one summer at the beach the same time as us...are things being
done? Beach area is continuing to be enveloped. This park is a gem-help keep it that way!!!

The swimming area is very limited and in very poor shape
Maintain swimming area Treat aquatic vegetation

Restrooms - soap should be checked more frequently- women'’s restroom without soap for 3
three days

Nice place to stop for a walk

Why does the lake have such intense weed growth along the shoreline? Bluegill fishing is
impossible from shore, virtually.

campgound floods too much

Lovely park. Glad they switched to reduced mowing of the shoreline. The county should
purchase nearby land to expand hiking so people don't have to walk on the road.

| never use it, so no opinion.

Could use a bigger beach, more fishing piers
I've never heard of Collins park

Never been there

Good swimming

| have never been to Collins Park, not even sure where it is. | selected never and it brought
this section up anyway.

i haven't been to collins for a few years, so i don't know the conditions. | did select 'never'
When i did go to Collins, i enjoyed it but it was just a family gathering or swimming.

63 /127

DATE

7/21/2024 6:52 PM
7/21/2024 11:20 AM
7/15/2024 11:45 AM
7/15/2024 7:48 AM
7/14/2024 12:46 PM

7/13/2024 10:38 PM
7/13/2024 5:29 PM

7/13/2024 1:54 PM
7/13/2024 12:01 PM

7/13/2024 9:04 AM
7/13/2024 8:07 AM
6/30/2024 12:54 PM

6/27/2024 4:39 PM
6/27/2024 1:55 PM

6/18/2024 7:01 PM
6/16/2024 4:58 AM

6/12/2024 7:04 PM
6/12/2024 6:35 PM
6/12/2024 4:50 PM
6/11/2024 1:59 PM
6/10/2024 7:57 AM
6/8/2024 11:08 AM

6/7/2024 11:58 AM



24
25

26
27

28
29
30
31
32

Portage County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2024

Love it.

| love the unmowed areas along the shorelines. Consider adding signage about the benefits of
natural shorelines and not mowing for fish and wildlife habitat, and protecting water quality

Nice little park. Fishing sometimes good. Beach is okay.

This survey requires that | respond to Question 8 "Rate your overall satisfaction with Collins
Park" but | have never been there. There should be an NA option if | am required to answer.

Survey didn’t skip Collin’s. Never use
flaw in survey. | don't use this park
Never been

I've never been to collins park

Collins site definitely needs fill on the sites very low and water sits in many of the areas and
makes it less enjoyable for many campers. It's been like this for years especially site 25.
Table is under water and a mud hole

64 /127

6/7/2024 10:12 AM
6/6/2024 8:55 PM

6/6/2024 2:27 PM
6/6/2024 2:00 PM

6/6/2024 1:44 PM
6/6/2024 11:56 AM
6/6/2024 11:42 AM
6/6/2024 10:48 AM
5/26/2024 11:32 AM
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Q41 How often do you use Collins Park Campground?

Answered: 137  Skipped: 45

Never [Skip to
next park.]

Occasionally

Monthly

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never [Skip to next park.] 81.75% 112
Occasionally 16.06% 22
Monthly 2.19% 3
TOTAL —
# ESTIMATE NIGHTS SPENT CAMPING AT ENTERPRISE CAMPGROUND IN 2017: DATE

There are no responses.
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Q42 Rate your overall satisfaction with Collins Park Campground:

Answered: 127  Skipped: 55

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Very satisfied 18.90% 24
Satisfied 39.37% 50
Fair 29.92% 38
Dissatisfied 11.81% 15
TOTAL 127

66 /127
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Q43 For your most recent visit to Collins Park Campground, how many
nights did you camp?

Al w N P

)]

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Answered: 60

Skipped: 122

RESPONSES DATE

o) 7/21/2024 6:53 PM
3 7/21/2024 11:22 AM
5 7/15/2024 11:46 AM
9 nights 7/14/2024 12:49 PM
5 7/13/2024 10:41 PM
5 7/13/2024 5:33 PM
14 7/13/2024 1:57 PM
7 7/13/2024 12:02 PM
7 7/13/2024 9:05 AM
11 7/13/2024 8:09 AM
10 6/30/2024 12:55 PM
2 6/29/2024 4:41 PM

Glitch in the survey...Never camped there

0

O O o w o o N o N

z
>

o M O O O

N/a
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6/27/2024 4:39 PM
6/27/2024 1:56 PM
6/25/2024 9:02 PM
6/22/2024 2:33 PM
6/21/2024 12:33 PM
6/19/2024 1:49 PM
6/18/2024 8:05 PM
6/18/2024 7:01 PM
6/18/2024 4:35 PM
6/18/2024 11:07 AM
6/18/2024 10:15 AM
6/17/2024 2:46 PM
6/17/2024 1:40 PM
6/17/2024 10:41 AM
6/17/2024 8:28 AM
6/17/2024 8:26 AM
6/15/2024 1:43 PM
6/14/2024 11:59 PM
6/14/2024 3:59 AM
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2

0

We did not, just visitex

Never been there

None

| didn’t, but it won't let me skip

0

Have never used it. Again, | selected never and it brough this section up anyway.

| selected 'never' previously. | haven't ever camped there, and i don't know the conditions. |
selected 'very satisfied' and hope it doesn't adversely affect your survey

0
0
0

99
0

Never

The skip logic is broken on this question. | haven't camped at collins in around 20 years.

never been

0, i've never camped there, dont know why | keep getting asked these questions when |

clicked the never went option

o A O O O O N O W
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6/13/2024 12:07 PM
6/12/2024 7:05 PM
6/12/2024 6:36 PM
6/11/2024 2:00 PM
6/11/2024 11:27 AM
6/10/2024 11:16 PM
6/10/2024 7:22 AM
6/8/2024 11:08 AM
6/7/2024 11:59 AM

6/7/2024 10:15 AM
6/7/2024 7:35 AM
6/6/2024 10:32 PM
6/6/2024 8:59 PM
6/6/2024 5:51 PM
6/6/2024 3:26 PM
6/6/2024 2:32 PM
6/6/2024 2:02 PM
6/6/2024 1:15 PM
6/6/2024 11:43 AM
6/6/2024 10:49 AM

6/3/2024 5:28 PM
5/31/2024 10:51 PM
5/31/2024 7:37 AM
5/29/2024 1:36 PM
5/29/2024 1:34 PM
5/29/2024 12:34 PM
5/29/2024 11:40 AM
5/29/2024 11:15 AM
5/26/2024 11:35 AM
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Q44 How many times a year do you camp at Collins Park Campground?

Answered: 63  Skipped: 119

© 00 N o o~ W N P

< = =
w N P O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

RESPONSES DATE

0] 7121/2024 6:53 PM
Once a year 7/21/2024 11:22 AM
1 7/15/2024 11:46 AM

Once a year in July
2-3 times per year
Once

Two

At least once

Once a year for the last 36 years

Once per year / the whole campground

7/14/2024 12:49 PM
7/13/2024 10:41 PM
7/13/2024 5:33 PM
7/13/2024 1:57 PM
7/13/2024 12:02 PM
7/13/2024 9:05 AM
7/13/2024 8:09 AM

1 6/30/2024 12:55 PM
2 6/29/2024 4:41 PM
0 6/27/2024 4:39 PM
0 6/27/2024 1:56 PM
1 6/25/2024 9:02 PM
0 6/22/2024 2:33 PM
1 6/21/2024 12:33 PM
0 6/19/2024 5:13 PM
0 6/19/2024 1:49 PM
0 6/18/2024 8:05 PM
2-3 6/18/2024 7:01 PM
3 6/18/2024 4:35 PM
0 6/18/2024 11:07 AM
0 6/18/2024 10:15 AM
NA 6/17/2024 2:46 PM
0 6/17/2024 1:40 PM
0 6/17/2024 10:41 AM
0 6/17/2024 8:28 AM
lor2 6/17/2024 8:26 AM
0 6/15/2024 3:54 PM
o) 6/14/2024 11:59 PM
1-2 6/14/2024 3:59 AM
1 6/13/2024 12:07 PM
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N/a

0

0

None

| didn't, but it won't let me skip

1

o o o o o o

=, O O N O O O

o o o o

1

3 times about 10-13 nights. Depending if we can get a site for that many days.

Q

70/127

6/12/2024 7:05 PM
6/12/2024 6:36 PM
6/12/2024 4:50 PM
6/11/2024 2:00 PM
6/11/2024 11:27 AM
6/10/2024 11:16 PM
6/10/2024 2:44 PM
6/10/2024 7:22 AM
6/8/2024 11:08 AM
6/7/2024 11:59 AM
6/7/2024 10:15 AM
6/7/2024 7:35 AM
6/6/2024 10:32 PM
6/6/2024 8:59 PM
6/6/2024 5:51 PM
6/6/2024 3:26 PM
6/6/2024 2:32 PM
6/6/2024 2:02 PM
6/6/2024 10:49 AM
6/3/2024 5:28 PM
6/2/2024 4:16 AM
5/31/2024 10:51 PM
5/31/2024 7:37 AM
5/29/2024 1:36 PM
5/29/2024 1:34 PM
5/29/2024 12:34 PM
5/29/2024 11:40 AM
5/29/2024 11:15 AM
5/26/2024 11:35 AM
5/24/2024 10:09 AM
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Q45 Rate your satisfaction with the following amenities at Collins Park
Campground:

Answered: 87  Skipped: 95
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Picnic tables
& fire rings at
campsites

Firewood
availability

Registration
process

Campsite fees

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Ok . Great

721127
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NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE. POOR OK GREAT TOTAL

Picnic tables & fire rings at campsites 62.07% 0.00% 20.69% 17.24%

54 0 18 15 87
Firewood availability 66.67% 0.00% 18.39% 14.94%

58 0 16 13 87
Registration process 66.28% 0.00% 13.95% 19.77%

57 0 12 17 86
Campsite fees 66.28% 0.00% 15.12% 18.60%

57 0 13 16 86

737127
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Q46 Any other comments about Collins Park Campground?

Answered: 27  Skipped: 155

RESPONSES
O]

The swimming area is significantly shrinking and becoming hard to enjoy.
Wouldn't let me skip this park
Please clean up the swimming area and bring it back to how it use to be!

Beach area is overgrown and becoming unsafe to swim or enjoy the lake. This lake used to be
so nice for swimming. Its so sad to see it overgrown and not kept up by the parks crews

Family has been going for over 40 years we enjoy this campsite and will continue to go. Would
love to see the swim area get more attention and have less invasive weeds. More sand area
for children to play and for our family members with disabilities and walking problems to get
into the water safely.

Family camps two plus weeks every year, reserve the whole Park, for more then 45 years.
Swimming is number one. New swimmers every year. Used to be clean and nice shallow area
for beginners.

The swimming area is a 1/4 if the size it was just 5 years ago

Maintan the swimming area We reserve the whole campground 11 prior

Never camped there

| checked the box that | NEVER use Collins park and your survey didn't skip this section.

Survey is not working correctly. | have never visited Collins Park or Campground, yet it is
forcing me to answer questions with *.

dont use it but survey would not allow me to move forward.

too flooded

Love it!

| never use it, so no opinion.

None never been there

(selected 'never' but was sent to this page anyway)

not much there for us we drove through it once and decided not to add that to our camping list

We love being able to walk from the campground to the lakeshore near the beach and at the
east end picnic tables to watch wildlife, fish and swim.

| chose never and was still asked about Collin’s park and campground

Same thing -- | should not be required to answer Q 12, since | have never been to this park. It
appears that | should be Skipping to the next park, but the survey does not do that.

The skip logic in the survey doesn't seem to have worked for this park and campground since |
got the questions despite marking that I'd never gone.

Sites flood with rain
Sites get flooded when it rains and the beach is much smaller than it used to be.
| noticed a couple rings need replacing, 1 is smashed over

1

74127

DATE

7/21/2024 6:53 PM
7/21/2024 11:22 AM
7/15/2024 7:49 AM
7/14/2024 12:49 PM
7/13/2024 10:41 PM

7/13/2024 5:33 PM

7/13/2024 1:57 PM

7/13/2024 9:05 AM
7/13/2024 8:09 AM
6/27/2024 4:39 PM
6/19/2024 1:49 PM
6/19/2024 11:37 AM

6/18/2024 8:05 PM
6/18/2024 7:01 PM
6/17/2024 8:26 AM
6/12/2024 7:05 PM
6/11/2024 2:00 PM
6/7/2024 11:59 AM
6/7/2024 7:35 AM

6/6/2024 8:59 PM

6/6/2024 3:40 PM
6/6/2024 2:02 PM

6/6/2024 9:58 AM

5/31/2024 7:37 AM
5/29/2024 4:31 PM
5/26/2024 11:35 AM
5/24/2024 10:09 AM
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Q47 County park you want to rate (pick one)

Answered: 65

Sunset Lake
Park

Galecke Park

Lake Helen Park

Wolf Lake Park

Carrie Frost
Park

Al Tech Park

Cate Park

Consolidated
Park

Becker Lake
Recreation Area

Peterson Park

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Skipped: 117

50%

76 /127

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Sunset Lake Park 46.15% 30
Galecke Park 20.00% 13
Lake Helen Park 10.77% 7
Wolf Lake Park 6.15% 4
Carrie Frost Park 4.62% 3
Al Tech Park 3.08% 2
Cate Park 3.08% 2
Consolidated Park 3.08% 2
Becker Lake Recreation Area 1.54% 1
Peterson Park 1.54% 1
TOTAL 65

771127
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Q48 Overall, how satisfied were you with your visit?

Answered: 70  Skipped: 112

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Very satisfied
Satisfied
Fair
Dissatisfied

TOTAL

781127

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
25.71%

48.57%

17.14%

8.57%

90%

100%

18

34

12

70
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Q49 For your most recent visit to that park, please rate the following
amenities:

Answered: 69  Skipped: 113
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Grounds and
trail
maintenance

Facility
maintenance

Signage and
maps on/for the
property

County
employee
customer...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair . Great
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NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE POOR FAIR GREAT TOTAL

Grounds and trail maintenance 24.64% 8.70% 37.68% 28.99%

17 6 26 20 69
Facility maintenance 25.37% 13.43% 35.82% 25.37%

17 9 24 17 67
Signage and maps on/for the property 30.88% 11.76% 33.82% 23.53%

21 8 23 16 68
County employee customer service 70.59% 2.94% 10.29% 16.18%

48 2 7 11 68

81/127
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Q50 How often do you use the following locations:

Answered: 108  Skipped: 74

Lake
Jacqueline
Preserve

Mill Creek
Preserve

Rocky Run
Preserve

Steinhaguen
Recreation Area

82 /127
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Wisconsin
River
Recreation Area

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Never . Occasionally Monthly . Weekly
. Multiple ti...
NEVER OCCASIONALLY MONTHLY WEEKLY MULTIPLE TIMES PER TOTAL
WEEK
Lake Jacqueline Preserve 93.33% 5.71% 0.95% 0.00% 0.00%
98 6 1 0 0 105
Mill Creek Preserve 90.48% 6.67% 2.86% 0.00% 0.00%
95 7 3 0 0 105
Rocky Run Preserve 92.38% 5.71% 1.90% 0.00% 0.00%
97 6 2 0 0 105
Steinhaguen Recreation Area 82.08% 12.26% 3.77% 1.89% 0.00%
87 13 4 2 0 106
Wisconsin River Recreation 66.36% 20.56% 4.67% 3.74% 4.67%
Area 71 22 5 4 5 107
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Q51 Rate your overall satisfaction with the following locations:

Answered: 107  Skipped: 75

Lake
Jacqueline
Preserve

Mill Creek
Preserve

Rocky Run
Preserve

Steinhaguen
Recreation Area

Wisconsin
River
Recreation Area
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. I do not use... . Poor Fair . Great
| DO NOT USE THIS FACILITY. POOR FAIR GREAT TOTAL

Lake Jacqueline Preserve 92.38% 0.95% 2.86% 3.81%

97 1 3 4 105
Mill Creek Preserve 92.23% 0.00% 3.88% 3.88%

95 0 4 4 103
Rocky Run Preserve 93.27% 0.96% 3.85% 1.92%

97 1 4 2 104
Steinhaguen Recreation Area 83.81% 0.95% 5.71% 9.52%

88 1 6 10 105
Wisconsin River Recreation Area 69.52% 3.81% 11.43% 15.24%

73 4 12 16 105
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Q52 Any other comments about any of the above locations?

Answered: 16  Skipped: 166

RESPONSES
No

Assist Wood County in maintaining Lake Wazeecha by cleaning out the Crap flowing under the
Co U bridge from Portage County. Quit ruining a valuable resource!

Would like some information on location and facility qualities
lots of big trash items left at these places

Better maps are needed

N/a

Standing rocks had several holes in cut area off trail. | fell and twisted ankle. Would be great to
have someone fill holes.

We have a lot of parks | need to explore.

I have never heard of these, and | would NEVER fish or hunt.
Pot holes at parking and landings on Wisconsin River are huge.
| was unaware of these facilities or what they have/offer

Steinhaguen is really fantastic for the diversity and was obviously well-managed before
purchase. What a great asset!

| wasn't familiar with most of these before now.
More access to Wisconsin River in the Village of Plover is needed.

The Wisconsin River is a wonderful community resource. The more development, including
boat docking and marina areas, the better.

Need better advertising about available parks

86 /127

DATE
7/21/2024 6:54 PM
7/8/2024 9:47 PM

6/27/2024 4:41 PM
6/18/2024 7:03 PM
6/16/2024 5:00 AM
6/15/2024 12:01 AM
6/10/2024 1:35 PM

6/8/2024 3:28 PM
6/8/2024 11:09 AM
6/6/2024 3:28 PM
6/6/2024 3:02 PM
6/6/2024 2:36 PM

6/6/2024 1:17 PM
6/6/2024 11:30 AM
6/6/2024 10:00 AM

5/29/2024 1:24 PM
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Q53 How often do you use Dewey Shooting Range?

Answered: 119  Skipped: 63

Never [Skip to

next set of

questions.]
Occasionally -

Monthly

Weekly |

Multiple times
per week - most
of the year.

Multiple times
per week -
leading up t...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never [Skip to next set of questions.] 86.55% 103
Occasionally 12.61% 15
Monthly 0.00% 0
Weekly 0.84% 1
Multiple times per week - most of the year. 0.00% 0
Multiple times per week - leading up to gun deer season. 0.00% 0
TOTAL 119
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Q54 Rate your overall satisfaction with Dewey Shooting Range:

Answered: 16  Skipped: 166

Very satisfied

Satisfied

Fair

Dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Very satisfied 50.00%
Satisfied 50.00%

Fair 0.00%
Dissatisfied 0.00%

TOTAL

88 /127
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Q55 For your most recent visit, please rate the following amenities at
Dewey Shooting Range:

Answered: 14  Skipped: 168

General
grounds & path
maintenance

Facility
maintenance

Variety of
items for sale

County
employee
customer...

89 /127
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o _

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

. Not Applica... . Poor . Fair

NOT APPLICABLE /| UNSURE

General grounds & path maintenance 0.00%
0
Facility maintenance 0.00%
0
Variety of items for sale 28.57%
4
County employee customer service 7.14%
1
Range Pass Fees 7.14%
1
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80%

. Great

POOR

0.00%

0

0.00%

7.14%

0.00%

0.00%

90% 100%

FAIR

35.71%
5

28.57%
4

21.43%
3

28.57%
4

42.86%
6

GREAT

64.29%
9

71.43%
10

42.86%
6

64.29%
9

50.00%
7

TOTAL

14

14

14

14

14
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Q56 Any other comments about Dewey Shooting Range?

Answered: 2 Skipped: 180

RESPONSES DATE
Would be helpful to be open more hours 6/17/2024 8:27 AM
Would like shoot clay birds. 6/7/2024 10:26 AM
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Q57 What type of water enthusiast are you?(Choose one.)

Answered: 119  Skipped: 63

Not at all.
(I'mnot
interested i...

Casual user.
(I'like to use
the water, b...

Enthusiastic.
(l'access or go
on the water...

Avid. (I am
always on the
water or ice...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

Not at all. (I'm not interested in water recreation at all, not even with friends.)
Casual user. (I like to use the water, but only do so occasionally.)
Enthusiastic. (I access or go on the water regularly in summer, and | might occasionally access the ice in winter.)

Avid. (I am always on the water or ice every chance | get.)

TOTAL

92 /127

RESPONSES
7.56% 9
52.94% 63
32.77% 39
6.72% 8
119
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Q58 How do you use the water?(Choose all that apply.)

Answered: 113  Skipped: 69

Swimming

Canoe / Kayak
/ Row boat

Aesthetically
(shore use,
walking or...
Boating /
water sport
(motorized)
Fishing (shore
use or
non-motorize...

Fishing (motor
boat use)

Ice fishing
(walking or
drivingon i...

Other (please
specify)

Snowmobiling /
ATVing on the
ice, etc.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

76

73

66

40

38

25

19

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Swimming 67.26%
Canoe / Kayak / Row boat 64.60%
Aesthetically (shore use, walking or sitting along the water) 58.41%
Boating / water sport (motorized) 35.40%
Fishing (shore use or non-motorized winter use) 33.63%
Fishing (motor boat use) 22.12%

Ice fishing (walking or driving on ice; car, ATV, or snowmobile, etc.) 16.81%

Other (please specify) 7.08%
Snowmobiling / ATVing on the ice, etc. 6.19%

Total Respondents: 113

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 skating 7/8/2024 9:52 PM
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Floating 6/30/2024 12:57 PM
Paddleboard 6/16/2024 5:01 AM
Lake beaches with kiddo 6/15/2024 1:50 PM
ice skating 6/8/2024 3:28 PM
sometimes fat biking on the flowage if a friend grooms it and it is safe 6/7/2024 12:02 PM
snorkeling, especially in Sunset Lake due to its clarity 6/6/2024 9:03 PM
sailing 5/29/2024 11:41 AM

94 /127



10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19
20
21
22

Portage County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2024

Q59 What improvements may be needed to public boat landings or water

access points in Portage County?(Please identify location and

improvement needed.)

Answered: 32  Skipped: 150

RESPONSES
@]

The swimming area at Collins Park is being overtaken by cattails and lily pads. The beach
area continues to shrink every year.

as stated previously the swimming conditions at Collins Park have been on the decline for the
last 20 years. Evasive Milfoil and cattails are taking over. This needs to be addressed and
controlled moving forward. Measures must be taken.

Collins Park - swim and beach area needs to be cleaned up before someone gets hurt or sick
Collins park sand and swimming area are in need of a face lift!

The State Water Ski Championships fill the Plover hotels. Work with Wood County in keeping
the Portage County sediment and ag runoff from ruining Lake Wazeecha. Do something for Us
Taxpayers in the Kellner Area!!!

Lake Emily needs work. Improve temp landing north of east end landing. Improve parking.
Plow this landing in winter for ice fishing parking. Additional buoys and signage for Lake Emily
no wake periods/areas. No enforcement takes place.

Physical modifications for kayaks

Sorry, no opinion on this one.

You could start restoring the beach at Lake Emily and the access road
Boat launch in need of repair

None

Do not use

| would love some nice lit-up paths for walking alongside the river
Garbage can at every location.

Please put speed bumps in numerous places in Bukolt Park. Cars and Trucks constantly
speed when the speed limit is supposed to be 25. Also, trucks are constantly doing donuts in
the gravel parking lots.

More kayaking

Continue native plantings along shoreline at Pifner and Bukolt. Convert some other grassy
areas to natives . Designate a different area for the dog beach so west side has a beach for
humans.

ADA Access at Lake Emily
No opinion as we do not own our own boats.
Keep up the maintenance of parking lots and landings.

Don't make the boat landings or parking lots bigger. Keep them small and as natural as
possible. | go to the lake to enjoy the lake, including fish, wildlife, swimming and snorkeling,
and | don't want a bunch of impervious surfaces, runoff and erosion. Signage about the
benefits of natural shorelines would be awesome. See Tracy Arnold.
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DATE
7/21/2024 6:55 PM

7/21/2024 11:26 AM

7/14/2024 12:55 PM

7/13/2024 10:43 PM
7/13/2024 5:35 PM
7/8/2024 9:52 PM

6/30/2024 9:35 AM

6/27/2024 4:42 PM
6/27/2024 2:00 PM
6/19/2024 1:51 PM
6/18/2024 8:08 PM
6/16/2024 5:01 AM
6/15/2024 12:02 AM
6/13/2024 2:30 AM
6/11/2024 11:29 AM
6/10/2024 4:07 PM

6/10/2024 1:36 PM
6/10/2024 8:02 AM

6/9/2024 10:53 PM
6/8/2024 11:10 AM
6/7/2024 10:27 AM
6/6/2024 9:03 PM
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Potholes in the parking areas near the Wisconsin River.

Sometimes pretty poorly marked. Unfortunately occasionally vandalized. Canoe
access/parking needs improvement. Swimming is ok but occasionally goose/human polluted.
As the county grows this area in particular needs much more attention.

Yes, a better boat landing at Galecke Park would be beneficial. The dock is too small.
More county parks and access to the Wisconsin River is needed in the Village of Plover.

At times, the boat landings can get crowded. More access would be helpful, though the recent
improvements are appreciated (Bukolt Park).

| could use a guide for new users or some other support or group outing or something to get
me to make that first jump.

More kayak launches!
Multiple docks at popular lakes and accessible.
Improvements to plover river access

Cleaner waters
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6/6/2024 3:29 PM
6/6/2024 2:40 PM

6/6/2024 11:44 AM
6/6/2024 11:32 AM
6/6/2024 10:01 AM

6/6/2024 10:01 AM

6/6/2024 9:57 AM
6/3/2024 5:32 PM
5/29/2024 4:34 PM
5/29/2024 1:24 PM
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Q60 In Portage County, what winter recreation activities do you participate
in?(Choose all that apply.)

Answered: 113

Cross-country
skiing
Sledding

Ice skating /
hockey

Snowshoeing

Ice fishing

Other (please
specify)

Snowmobiling

ATVing

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

ANSWER CHOICES

None.

Cross-country skiing

Sledding

Ice skating / hockey

Snowshoeing

Ice fishing

Other (please specify)

Snowmobiling

ATVing

Total Respondents: 113

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Skipped: 69

50%
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60%

70% 80% 90%

RESPONSES
41.59%

25.66%

25.66%

20.35%

18.58%

15.04%

11.50%

5.31%

5.31%

100%

DATE

a7

29

29

23

21

17

13
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AT LAKE WAZEECHA
Hunting

Hiking and solitude
Drinking

Iverson park facilities
Downbhill

Fat biking.

Hiking

Walking

Fat Biking

I'd like to try some of these but | haven' yet.

Hiking
Fat Biking
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7/8/2024 9:58 PM
6/21/2024 12:36 PM
6/16/2024 5:05 AM
6/15/2024 1:51 PM
6/12/2024 4:52 PM
6/10/2024 1:37 PM
6/7/2024 10:28 AM
6/6/2024 3:30 PM
6/6/2024 1:25 PM
6/6/2024 11:35 AM
6/6/2024 10:02 AM
5/29/2024 2:03 PM
5/29/2024 12:36 PM
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Q61 How often do you use the following winter silent sports?

Answered: 111  Skipped: 71

Plover River
Ski Trail

Downbhill
skiing at
Standing Rocks

X-C skiing at
Standing Rocks

Snowshoe trail
at Standing
Rocks

99 /127
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0% 10%
. Never

Multiple ti...
NEVER
Plover River Ski Trail 80.00%
88
Downhill skiing at Standing 87.16%
Rocks 95
X-C skiing at Standing Rocks 80.91%
89
Snowshoe trail at Standing 80.56%
Rocks 87

20% 30% 40%

. Occasionally

OCCASIONALLY
10.91%
12

8.26%
9

10.00%
11

12.04%
13

50% 60%

Monthly

MONTHLY
6.36%
7

4.59%
5

4.55%
5

4.63%
5

100 /127

70%

80%

Weekly

WEEKLY
0.91%
1

0.00%
0

3.64%
4

2.78%
3

90%

MULTIPLE TIMES PER

WEEK

1.82%
2

0.00%
0

0.91%
1

0.00%
0

TOTAL

110

109

110

108
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Q62 Rate your overall satisfaction with the following winter silent sports
locations:

Answered: 109  Skipped: 73

Plover River
Ski Trail

Downbhill
skiing at
Standing Rocks

X-C skiing at
Standing Rocks

Snowshoe trail
at Standing
Rocks _
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Very Satisfi... Good Fair

Dissatisfied

NOT APPLICABLE (I DO NOT VERY GOOD FAIR DISSATISFIED TOTAL

USE THIS.) SATISFIED
Plover River Ski Trail 79.82% 5.50% 9.17%  4.59% 0.92%

87 6 10 5 1 109

Downhill skiing at Standing 82.86% 3.81% 6.67% 6.67% 0.00%
Rocks 87 4 7 7 0 105
X-C skiing at Standing 80.00% 7.62% 9.52%  2.86% 0.00%
Rocks 84 8 10 3 0 105
Snowshoe trail at Standing 77.88% 9.62%  10.58%  1.92% 0.00%
Rocks 81 10 11 2 0 104
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Q63 What improvements to winter silent sports would you like to see?
(Identify a trail or location, then list improvements.)

AW N P

ol

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22
23
24

25
26

Answered: 30  Skipped: 152

RESPONSES
0]

N/a
Keep the toboggan and ice rink running at Iverson! Work with StPt parks:)

Help prevent more sediment from flowing under the County U bridge into Lake Wazeecha. The
ice is really dangerous because of it!

A Silent Sports Winter Festival
Identification of venues and amenities

Opportunities for passive recreation for kids and adults in winter. I'm not sure what that looks
like but there is a need to be more active and get outdoors even for those who don't participate
in traditional winter sports.

UTV trails

ski trails used to be enjoyable, theres special groups that are out there constantly to make you
feel unwelcomed

Winter snow is diminishing. Spending money for improvements is no longer a good investment.

N/a
Adequate.

More signage for plover river trail at the parking areas for no use of fat bikes on trails, also no
pets! So many yrs of ruined xc ski tracks cause of pets and fat bikes :-/

Easier way to get up the hill when you ski down it at Standing Rocks.
More snow shoe trails

New fencing for airport negatively impacted Plover River Trails.

More snow making for nordic skiing

More groomed ski trails for those of us who are very new to cross country skiing. Standing
Rocks is far too challenging of a course.

the biggest issue is snow volume is sometimes poor. i noticed the county is clearing
trees/bushes away from the ski trails to try to maximize what falls on the ski trails, and i
appreciate that.

More ice skating options

Groom the Plover River trails

More snowshoe trails (older folks reluctant to break bones) as former avid X-C skier.
Better rental equipment

Groomed Trails at Plover River are always destroyed by dog walker and snowshoers. | know
there is nothing that can be done to stop them, but its made us stop using that trail system for
Skiing.

A county sledding hill is needed in the Village of Plover.

Nordic grooming rather than skate ski grooming is always appreciated. | wish oak leaves
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DATE
7/21/2024 6:56 PM

7/14/2024 12:56 PM
7/13/2024 12:04 PM
7/8/2024 9:58 PM

7/1/2024 3:52 PM
6/27/2024 4:43 PM
6/19/2024 11:41 AM

6/18/2024 8:09 PM
6/18/2024 7:05 PM

6/16/2024 5:05 AM
6/15/2024 12:03 AM
6/13/2024 12:12 PM
6/12/2024 6:40 PM

6/11/2024 2:03 PM
6/10/2024 1:37 PM
6/10/2024 8:04 AM
6/8/2024 3:29 PM

6/8/2024 11:11 AM

6/7/2024 12:03 PM

6/7/2024 7:40 AM
6/6/2024 9:05 PM
6/6/2024 2:42 PM
6/6/2024 11:59 AM
6/6/2024 11:35 AM

6/6/2024 11:33 AM
6/6/2024 10:04 AM
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wouldn't impede the trial, but not much to be done about that. | ski during the week, so

grooming is appreciated.

A place to rent electric snowmobiles for quieter riding.

Additional groomed cross country ski trails possibly at jordan park or steinhaugen recreation

area.
More snow! Less tree debris in ski tracks

more snow

104 /127

6/6/2024 10:02 AM
5/29/2024 4:35 PM

5/29/2024 1:38 PM
5/29/2024 11:42 AM
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Q64 What type of snowmobile enthusiast are you?(Choose one.)

Answered: 119  Skipped: 63

Not at all.
(I'mnot
interested i...

Casual user.
(I'like to use
motorized...

Enthusiastic.
(l'access or go
on motorized...

Avid. (Iam
always on a
motorized...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES
Not at all. (I'm not interested in motorized recreation at all, not even with friends.)
Casual user. (I like to use motorized vehicles for fun, but only do so occasionally, OR only on my own land.)

Enthusiastic. (I access or go on motorized routes and trails regularly in summer, and | might occasionally access the
ice in winter.)

Avid. (I am always on a motorized vehicle every chance | get - all year long.)

TOTAL

105/127

RESPONSES
82.35% 98
14.29% 17
0.00% 0
3.36% 4

119
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Q65 How often do you use snowmobile trails in Portage County?

Answered: 107  Skipped: 75

Snowmobile
Trails

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Portage County

. Never . Occasionally Monthly . Weekly
. Multiple ti...
NEVER OCCASIONALLY MONTHLY WEEKLY MULTIPLE TIMES PER TOTAL
WEEK
86.92% 9.35% 0.93% 1.87% 0.93%

Portage County Snowmobile
Trails

93 10 1 2 1 107
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Q66 Rate your overall satisfaction with the snowmobile trails in Portage
County:

Answered: 102  Skipped: 80

Portage County
Snowmobile
Trails

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Not Applica... . Very Satisfi... Good . Fair
@ Dissatisfied

NOT APPLICABLE (I DO NOT VERY GOOD FAIR DISSATISFIED TOTAL
USE THIS.) SATISFIED
Portage County 86.27% 5.88% 5.88%  1.96% 0.00%
Snowmobile Trails 88 6 6 2 0 102
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Answered: 16  Skipped: 166

RESPONSES

None

N/a

We don't need them due to how dangerous, pollutive, and destructive snowmobiling is.
County needs to coordinate an updaterd map of all trail routes rural and urban
Snowmobile trails shouldn't use the tomorrow river state trail

I don't think the county should invest in snowmobile trails.

Open the trails up to UTV's.

They are rarely open anymore. When they are, some of the users exceed local road speeds
near homes creating dangerous situations. They can be very inconsiderate.

N/a
All the local clubs do an Excellent job marking and maintaining the trails in Portage County
when they are open. Snow conditions are not dependable

Snowmobiling is loud and very unpleasant to those of us who prefer silent sports and actually
seeing and appreciating the nature around us, not whipping by at high speeds.

Well, the snowfall isn't great lately and it'd be a bummer paying all year on a device you can
only use 6 weeks. If i was a snowmobile user, i'd be very keen to have those trails managed
as early as the snow allows and as late as the snow allows.

We don't get enough snow to keep trails open long enough through winter
dying sport

Need more snow
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Q67 Any comments about snowmobile trails in Portage County?

DATE

7/21/2024 6:57 PM
7/14/2024 12:57 PM
7/1/2024 3:53 PM
6/27/2024 4:44 PM
6/19/2024 1:53 PM
6/19/2024 11:42 AM
6/18/2024 8:10 PM
6/16/2024 5:08 AM

6/15/2024 12:03 AM
6/14/2024 4:05 AM
6/13/2024 12:13 PM
6/8/2024 11:12 AM

6/7/2024 12:04 PM

6/7/2024 7:41 AM

6/6/2024 11:33 AM
5/29/2024 1:25 PM
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Q68 What type of motorized vehicle (ATV / UTV / Off-Highway Motorcycle)

enthusiast are you?(Choose one.)

Answered: 119  Skipped: 63

Not at all.
(I'm not
interested i...

Casual user.
(I like to use
motorized...

Enthusiastic.
(l'access or go
on motorized...

Avid. (I am
always on a
motorized...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES
Not at all. (I'm not interested in motorized recreation at all, not even with friends.)
Casual user. (I like to use motorized vehicles for fun, but only do so occasionally, OR only on my own land.)

Enthusiastic. (I access or go on motorized routes and trails regularly in summer, and | might occasionally access the
ice in winter.)

Avid. (I am always on a motorized vehicle every chance | get - all year long.)

TOTAL

109 /127

RESPONSES
78.15% 93
17.65% 21
0.84% 1
3.36% 4

119
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Q69 How often do you use the following motorized sport trails?

Answered: 103  Skipped: 79

Portage County
ATV / UTV
trails

ATV / UTV
trails outside
of Portage...

Off-Highway
Motorcycle
(OHM) trails...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Never . Occasionally Monthly . Weekly
. Multiple ti...
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NEVER OCCASIONALLY MONTHLY WEEKLY MULTIPLE TOTAL
TIMES PER
WEEK
Portage County ATV / UTV trails 90.29% 5.83% 0.97% 0.97% 1.94%
93 6 1 1 2 103
ATV / UTV trails outside of Portage County 87.00% 9.00% 2.00% 2.00% 0.00%
87 9 2 2 0 100
Off-Highway Motorcycle (OHM) trails outside 92.71% 5.21% 2.08% 0.00% 0.00%
of Portage County 89 5 2 0 0 96
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Q70 Rate your overall satisfaction with the following motorized sports
trails:

Answered: 101  Skipped: 81

Portage County
ATV / UTV
trails

ATV / UTV
trails outside
of Portage...

Off-Highway
Motorcycle
(OHM) trails...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
. Not Applica... . Very Satisfi... . Good . Fair

. Dissatisfied
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Portage County ATV / UTV trails

ATV / UTV trails outside of Portage

Off-Highway Motorcycle (OHM) trails
outside of Portage County
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NOT APPLICABLE (I DO VERY GOOD
NOT USE THIS.) SATISFIED

87.13% 1.98%  4.95%

88 2 5

86.87% 3.03%  9.09%

86 3 9

93.81% 0.00%  5.15%

91 0 5

113 /127

FAIR

1.98%

0.00%

0.00%
0

DISSATISFIED

3.96%
4

1.01%
1

1.03%
1

TOTAL

101

99

97
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Answered: 18  Skipped: 164

RESPONSES
None
N/a

Same thing here - they're not necessary due to how destructive, pollutive, and dangerous this
activity is.

ATV/UTV use in rural villages in here to stay, but enforcement of safety violation observations,
open alcohol containers in use by occupants and noise complaints needs addressing

motorized vehicles should not be intermixed with walkers, hikers and bicycles. PC doesn't
need UTYV trails

| don't think the county should invest in motorized sports.

Portage county has to develop some UTV trails other than the back roads.
Not much to choose from, limited

Keep them off the roads!

Be aware this intruder on solitude for nearby property owners.

N/a

| drive County Road Y frequently and have real safety concerns with ATV vehicles on the
highway. | fear there is bound to be a car/ATV collision.

They are annoying and shouldn’t be allowed on the roads

Do not see any sort of appeal in riding around a noisy UTV. Again, wouldn't you rather be able
to enjoy nature, not scare it off?

Don't have one but would love one
All well and good if users stay on trails and don't abuse walking trails or other.
Portage County needs to develop actual ATV/UTYV trails.

Don't care for these items in county campground. If there aloud we would quit camping.
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Q71 Any comments about motorized sport trails in Portage County?

DATE

7/21/2024 6:58 PM
7/14/2024 12:57 PM
7/1/2024 3:54 PM

6/27/2024 4:46 PM

6/19/2024 1:54 PM

6/19/2024 11:42 AM
6/18/2024 8:12 PM
6/17/2024 1:48 PM
6/17/2024 1:01 PM
6/16/2024 5:09 AM
6/15/2024 12:04 AM
6/12/2024 4:56 PM

6/8/2024 4:45 PM
6/8/2024 11:13 AM

6/7/2024 7:42 AM
6/6/2024 2:44 PM
6/6/2024 11:34 AM
5/26/2024 11:45 AM
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Q72 What type of bicyclist are you? (Choose one.)

Answered: 118  Skipped: 64

No way, no
how. (I'm not
interested i...

Interested but
concerned. (I
like riding,...

Enthusiastic
and confident.
(I feel...

Strong and
fearless. (I
am confident...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES
No way, no how. (I'm not interested in biking at all, not even for recreation.)

Interested but concerned. (I like riding, but don't do it regularly. I'm generally concerned that my route is not safe to
ride, so | don't ride often. | definitely do not ride when the weather is bad.)

Enthusiastic and confident. (I feel comfortable sharing the road with motor vehicles, but | prefer to ride on separate
facilities like bike lanes. | may or may not ride in inclement weather.)

Strong and fearless. (I am confident in my abilities and will ride regardless of roadway conditions, amount of traffic, or
inclement weather.)

TOTAL
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RESPONSES
20.34% 24
37.29% 44
31.36% 37
11.02% 13

118



A=Y

A WN

10
11

12

13

14
15

16
17

18
19

Portage County Outdoor Recreation Survey, 2024

locations and improvements needed.)

Answered: 42  Skipped: 140

RESPONSES

None
N/a
The speed limit approaching Kellner on county U is tooooo High!!!

We need better and more bicycle infrastructure, the type that separates bicycles from the
roadways.

County developed a bike/pedestrian plan with guidelines for rural & urban areas some years
back...lots of good ideas but the county never followed up with any support or funding...this
needs to be revisited!!!

Does the County website point to bicycle routes? I'll have to disable check....

The Green Circle is one of the best trails in the state, PC should continue to connect outlying
areas to the Green Circle with rural trails.

Please invest in mapping, signage and promotion of bicycle trails and routes in Portage
County. This would help link small rural communities, numerous local, county and state parks
and natural areas, and other amenities. Eastern Portage County is particularly poised to be a
destination for road and trail riding. This is an economic development tool that would attract
people locally and regionally.

More connections to existing trails such as green circle
Mountain bike trails

The responses written for “what type of bicyclist are you” are leading and biased. | am a casual
rider and that is not because | have concerns with safety or weather!

There need to be more bicycle-only paths and not just for recreation, also for shortcuts that
cars can't take.

More bike lanes! More separated bike paths along roads! Considerations for using biking as a
means of commuting even for inter-town travel that would take longer than an hour. Biking
needs more respect as a commuting method and recreation.

While | do enjoy cycling for enjoyment, | also regularly commute on my bike as well

Separated bike lanes would make biking safer on city streets. "Urban shoulders" should be
upgraded to actual bike lanes and people should not be able to park in the space designated
for bikes. Specifically, | use Jefferson St OFTEN and there are always cars parked in my way,
so | spend half the time weaving in and out of the "urban shoulder" to avoid the cars as well as
general debris. Motorists frequently drive aggressively around me, revving their engines and
cutting very close to my bike, sometimes even shouting things at me.

Needs more ways to get places, too many require extensive detours to avoid major highways

It is better than previous yrs, but better painted lanes are needed, and needs to be cleared
netter in the winter

Need more bike trails

Please, please, PLEASE STOP WITH THE BIKE LANES!! Bikers still just bike in the middle
of the road anyways. No bikers abide by rules of the road. Bikers need to be monitored and
held accountable for their actions, they are going to cause accidents. Someone is going to get
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Q73 Any comments about bicycling in Portage County?(Please identify

DATE
7/21/2024 6:58 PM

7/14/2024 12:58 PM
7/8/2024 9:59 PM
7/1/2024 3:55 PM

6/27/2024 4:47 PM

6/27/2024 2:03 PM

6/19/2024 1:56 PM

6/19/2024 11:45 AM

6/17/2024 1:02 PM
6/15/2024 5:44 PM
6/15/2024 12:08 AM

6/13/2024 2:31 AM

6/13/2024 2:27 AM

6/12/2024 10:29 PM
6/12/2024 7:29 PM

6/12/2024 7:07 PM
6/12/2024 6:42 PM

6/12/2024 8:32 AM
6/11/2024 8:16 PM
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hit or killed and it's going to be the fault of the biker but blamed on the vehicle. Something
needs to be enforced, some how.

More bike lanes
Like improvements made so far. Love Green Circle trail! Continue expanding and improving!

Keeping bike lanes clean. Most of them are full of gravel, garbage, glass and metal. Bicyclists
don’t want to ride in them if they are like this. That is extremely dangerous

I'd like more dedicated bike lanes and bike trails.

1. Teach the cyclists that they are to ride with traffic and not against and not on the sidewalk.
Teach the car drivers this as well. | have lived in a number of places all over the country. This
is the only place where no one (cyclists, pedestrians, motorists, or law enforcement) seem to
remember the most basic rules of the road that we were taught in kindergarten and then again
in driver's ed. Teach people to use a little bit of common sense and to obey the most basic of
traffic laws (need to get the police to do this first!!). | would prefer to ride my bike to work or
the gym, etc. but with Portage County has, without question, the worst drivers | have EVER
seen. | do not feel safe biking around here unless | am on the Green Circle Trail.

support overall feels pretty good. some drivers hate cyclists or are very impatient or
intentionally allow minimum distance when passing on roads. I'm not sure how to improve this,
but if signage or a campaign can help, i'd support it.

Roadways with heavy vehicle traffic need bike lanes and/or paved shoulders for bike safety.
Round about should be installed at road intersections because they are much safer for bikes
and pedestrians to cross than lighted or stop signs.

I love biking tons of options, WITHOUT the need to put in bike lanes all over town.

I bicycle regularly in Stevens Point and on the Green Circle Trail. It's great, especially with the
new painted bike lanes. I'm not in favor of cutting down trees and bulldozing along county
roads to widen the road and add bike lanes, as was done along Hwy Z.

| look forward to the updated plan and any and all improvements in safety, access, and
aesthetics for bicylists and pedestrians. Important locations: Country Club Drive from Patch
Street north to Hwy 10; McDill Avenue from Olympia Drive east to Crossroad Commons;
Business 51 from Main Street north to North Point Drive; downtown conduits across Water
Street to the Riverfront.

Need more public investment to make biking more safe.

The Green Circle and the Tomorrow River Trail are both great and deserve continued support. |
love them both

Leisurely trails need to be marked on little used county roads or town roads. Main highways
are unsafe PERIOD and riding should not be encouraged or enabled on any of them. Great
caution has to be exercised where bike trails cross highways. New hwy 66 bridge crossing
is...unusual have already noticed cyclists ignoring and riding on main bridge! Crossing traffic
lanes to use bridge even with lights is potentially dangerous. Plover River crossing is off the
beaten track for new users.

Need to extend the green circle to Jordan park!

Adding a pump track or skills course at Standing Rocks or other location would continue to
make Portage County a destination for cyclists from across the Midwest.

Develop more bike and pedestrian paths and trails in the Village of Plover. We do not need all
these bike lanes.

We need to educate the public on sharing roads with bikes

I'd love to see more and clearer bike lanes! I'd also love clearer bike routes and more bike
parking.

Access to bike parking can be limited in some areas. | stick to less traveled roads rather than
busy roads. Trail development would be appreciated.

| want to ride more, but | haven't ridden in ages. I'm hoping the Green Circle Trail will be a safe
place for an unconfident rider.
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6/10/2024 2:44 PM
6/10/2024 8:07 AM
6/8/2024 4:46 PM

6/8/2024 3:30 PM
6/8/2024 11:17 AM

6/7/2024 12:06 PM

6/7/2024 10:34 AM

6/7/2024 7:43 AM
6/6/2024 9:11 PM

6/6/2024 5:36 PM

6/6/2024 3:31 PM
6/6/2024 3:06 PM

6/6/2024 2:51 PM

6/6/2024 12:00 PM
6/6/2024 11:36 AM

6/6/2024 11:35 AM

6/6/2024 11:15 AM
6/6/2024 10:38 AM

6/6/2024 10:07 AM

6/6/2024 10:03 AM
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More bike lanes and trails. Better bike crossing facilities on Highway 10

Better mountain biking trails at standing rocks. More advanced trails would be nice.| and more
locations for mountain biking

green circle is awesome
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5/29/2024 1:39 PM
5/29/2024 1:38 PM

5/29/2024 11:43 AM
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Q74 How often do you use the Green Circle State Trail?(On UWSP
campus or other areas. Any time of year.)

Answered: 117  Skipped: 65

Never

Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Never 19.66% 23
Occasionally 38.46% 45
Monthly 14.53% 17
Weekly 12.82% 15
Multiple times per week 14.53% 17
TOTAL 117
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Q75 How often do you use the Tomorrow River State Trail?(Any time of

Answered: 116

Occasionally

Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times
per week

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES
Never

Occasionally
Monthly

Weekly

Multiple times per week

TOTAL

year.)

40% 50%
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Skipped: 66

60%

70% 80%

RESPONSES
55.17%

32.76%

6.90%

3.45%

1.72%

90% 100%

64

38

116
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Q76 Do you have any other concerns or comments?

Answered: 29  Skipped: 153

RESPONSES

None

N/a

Silent sports should be prioritized over costly ATV/UTV & snowmobile activities.

For too long, Portage County has neglected the need for a coordinated couty-wide system of
bike/pedestrian trails/roadways that could extend out from the Green Circle and encompass
numerous destinations in rural areas. Officials have overlooked the recreational and economic
benefits of just such a system, and have not kept pace with the development of such routes &
support facilities in our neighboring counties. Portage County needs to seriously consider
those rural county sites and municipalilities as integral parts of this system. Local leaders
need to see that Portage County will dedicate itself both organizationally and financially
support a county-wide system, as this will be a huge benefit to the residents of Portage County
as well as those seeking out these facilities and visiting our park system.

Nice assets.

Gates should be closed during the summer to keep motorized vehicles off of the trail. The
bridge over the tomorrow river should have extended fencing on either side, it seems
dangerous to me. Finish the trail from Alm Road to Amherst Jct. Connect the trail to the
Village of Amherst.

Please invest in Tomorrow River State Trail. There are missing segments and no investments
have been made in trailhead amenities as originally planned. This would be a great way to link
Stevens Point and Green Circle with eastern Portage County, Waupaca County, etc.

Open the Tomorrow River trail to UTV's

A connection to the Green Circle from areas in south Plover would be nice
Enhance the aesthetics along the TR trail. More trees for shade, please!
None

no well maintained

expand green circle trail to connect areas east of -39

It would be nice to walk along the river in the winter. Wisconsin Rapids keeps their river trails
plowed and people can walk on them in the winter.

Garbages along the route would be helpful to keep the paths clean. Also the emergency kiosks
cuz it can be scary to be out there alone as a woman without a knowing exactly where you are
if you need help.

The Green Circle Trail is the crown jewel of Stevens Point and Portage County. I'd like to see it
grow to connect Stevens Point to surrounding communities and provide interconnected riding
routes, similar to what is available in Vilas County.

Dog poop on the trails
Please add recycling and trash receptacles to GCT trail heads/parking lots.

thanks for taking recreation seriously even if there are some who don't want to see land
developed or bicycles on the roads. On balance, | believe it makes the community better.

You would get more bicycle riders if Tomorrow River trail was paved to reduce mud, dust, and
pot holes. Green circle trail sections should be paved to prevent washouts that are dangerous.

The Green Circle Trail is AWESOME!
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DATE

7/21/2024 6:58 PM
7/14/2024 12:58 PM
7/1/2024 3:56 PM
6/27/2024 5:40 PM

6/27/2024 2:03 PM
6/19/2024 1:58 PM

6/19/2024 11:47 AM

6/18/2024 8:14 PM
6/17/2024 1:03 PM
6/16/2024 5:12 AM
6/15/2024 12:09 AM
6/13/2024 12:15 PM
6/12/2024 8:33 AM
6/10/2024 4:09 PM

6/8/2024 4:47 PM

6/8/2024 3:31 PM

6/8/2024 2:48 PM
6/8/2024 11:18 AM
6/7/2024 12:07 PM

6/7/2024 10:36 AM

6/6/2024 9:14 PM
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Whenever these trails have a quick, steep hill there should be an alternate path around it. This
would be a great help to the elderly and "not so strong" users.

Unaware of the "state" status for the Green Circle.
Need to extend the green circle to Jordan park!
| would appreciate more sitting spots and toilet facilities along the green circle trail.

The Green Circle by the River in Point is getting really bumpy. Maybe the city, county, and
green circle could work together to find a solution for the tree roots pushing the pavement up.

Tomorow River trail needs to be connected to the Green Circle.
The trail under the interstate is wonderful. The more bike access to businesses the better.

| want more places to park so | can start at different sections, and I'm waiting for the
mosquitoes to die down again, but overall the GCT is one of my all-time favorite things about
living here.
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6/6/2024 3:08 PM

6/6/2024 2:52 PM

6/6/2024 12:01 PM
6/6/2024 11:59 AM
6/6/2024 11:37 AM

6/6/2024 11:36 AM
6/6/2024 10:08 AM
6/6/2024 10:05 AM
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Q77 What is your age?

Answered: 117

Younger than 29

30 to 44

45to 59

60to 78

Greater than 78

0% 10% 20% 30% 4

ANSWER CHOICES
Younger than 29

30 to 44

45 to 59

60 to 78

Greater than 78
TOTAL

0% 50%
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Skipped: 65

60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
9.40%

29.06%

20.51%

38.46%

2.56%

90%

100%

11

34

24

45

117
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Q78 What is your gender?

Answered: 117  Skipped: 65

Male

Female

Prefer not to
answer.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Male 38.46% 45
Female 58.97% 69
Prefer not to answer. 2.56% 3
TOTAL 117
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Q79 What municipality is your Portage County home located?

Answered: 118  Skipped: 64

City of
Stevens Point

Khkkkkk My h()l,.r]e
is NOT in

Portage Coun...

Village of
Plover

Village of
Ambherst

Town of Grant

Village of
Park Ridge

Town of
Stockton

Town of Alban
Town of Hull

Town of Plover

Village of
Whiting

Village of
Rosholt

Town of Almond

Town of Lanark

Town of New
Hope

Village of
Junction City

Village of
Nelsonville

Town of Eau I
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Pleine |
Town of Sharon
Village of

Almond

Village of
Ambherst
Junction

Village of
Milladore

Town of Amherst

Town of Belmont

Town of Buena
Vista

Town of Carson
Town of Dewey

Town of Linwood

Town of Pine
Grove

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
City of Stevens Point 32.20% 38
wxexeek My home is NOT in Portage County. ***x+* 13.56% 16
Village of Plover 12.71% 15
Village of Amherst 6.78% 8
Town of Grant 5.93% 7
Village of Park Ridge 4.24% 5
Town of Stockton 4.24% 5
Town of Alban 2.54% 3
Town of Hull 2.54% 3
Town of Plover 2.54% 3
Village of Whiting 1.69% 2
Village of Rosholt 1.69% 2
Town of Almond 1.69% 2
Town of Lanark 1.69% 2
Town of New Hope 1.69% 2
0.85% 1
Village of Junction City 0.85% 1
Village of Nelsonville 0.85% 1
Town of Eau Pleine 0.85% 1
Town of Sharon 0.85% 1
Village of Almond 0.00% 0
Village of Amherst Junction 0.00% 0
Village of Milladore 0.00% 0
0.00% 0
Town of Amherst 0.00% 0
Town of Belmont 0.00% 0
Town of Buena Vista 0.00% 0
Town of Carson 0.00% 0
Town of Dewey 0.00% 0
Town of Linwood 0.00% 0
Town of Pine Grove 0.00% 0
TOTAL 118
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